
 

 

BY LOCATION

 

 

   
Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.
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100.00%
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0.01%

0.02%
51.32%
4.46%

44.21%

44.21%
6.36%
0.52%
0.22%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

23,287

21,150
3,043

247
104

8
24,552
2,136

21,151

12.16%
15.95%
22.97%
34.40%

2,214

47,839

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS
NO. OF

100.00%
12.72%

1.01%

0.00%

0.00%

86.14%
5.44%
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9.09%

100.00%
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100.00%
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9.13%
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2,738

990
128
820

1,335
1,705

3
3,043

24,552

247

104
8

250

250
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250

250
250
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2,750

0

22,088
0

22,088
0
0
0
0
0

4,751

874

0

0
24

5,088

1,000
1,000

128

21,150

19
0

0

1,000

Medical Release
TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Marshall County Correctional Facility

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

1.81%

14,226

250
250
250
250

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Winston County Correctional Facility

East MS Correctional Facility

Leake Correctional Facility
Marion County Correctional Facility

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES
Private Prisons

Tallahatchie County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

TOTAL

Emergency Suspension

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

County Jails - Approved*

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

Regional Correctional Facilities

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

1816
0

4,760
3,233

2,203

Bolivar County Correctional Facility
Carroll County Correctional Facility

Holmes County Correctional Facility
George County Correctional Facility

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population
      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)
      Other Custody
      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

PAROLEES
PROBATIONERS

13,433

4,621
3,085
2,142
1,633

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

243
1,709

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility 1,000 983
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Delta Correctional Facility (reopened 04-01-04)

Stone County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

Pending File Review 0 0.85%
Court Order

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES
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BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 15,332
White 6,691
Hispanic 141
Native American 20
Asian 32
Data Unavailable 16
TOTAL 22,232

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,301 1 1,267 0 42 0 5 0 4 0 1 0 4,621
CMCF 1,078 776 598 611 6 7 2 2 0 4 0 1 3,085
SMCI 1,443 0 669 0 22 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 2,142
County Jails (approved) 920 60 551 76 8 1 2 0 4 0 7 4 1,633
County Jails (unapproved) 95 10 106 26 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 243
Private Prisons 3,509 0 1,216 0 18 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 4,751
Regional Correctional Facilities 1,994 0 722 0 19 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2,738
Community Work Centers 1,044 115 436 107 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1,709
Community Trusties 9 0 9 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 19

105 12 79 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 209
13,498 974 5,653 833 120 8 14 2 29 5 9 5 21,150

Intensive Supervison Program 579 105 468 159 6 0 4 3 1 0 7 3 1,335
Earned Release Supervision 1,075 125 430 66 4 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 1,705
Medical Release 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Other Custody/At Large 175 13 137 15 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 351

3 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
TOTAL 15,332 1,218 6,691 1,075 141 9 20 5 32 5 16 8 24,552
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 62.45% 4.96% 27.25% 4.38% 0.57% 0.04% 0.08% 0.02% 0.13% 0.02% 0.07% 0.03% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION

TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

 
SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

% OF

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

16,550
7,766

TOTAL

150
25

126
868

NO. OF

70

32.65%

710
742

2

467

8

722

917
1,001

70

79

5

2,216

840
218
38

2,492
1,180

1

920

100.00%
24,552

19

1,335
1,705

3

21,150
209

8
8,321

33.89%

351

4,621
3,085
2,142
1,633

243
4,751
2,738
1,709

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

52.50%
46.34%
0.39%
0.22%
0.22%

31.63%
0.61%
0.10%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
67.41%

0.15%

100.00%

Native American Asian

37
24

24,552
0.10%

100.00%

Hispanic

0.34%

30.10%
0.63%
0.09% 5

9

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

846

0.14%
0.07%

100.00%

Black White

984

FEMALE 
1,21868.96%

11590

1,180
1,000

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

TOTAL FEMALE

641

1,075

1,225
1,165

592
673

1,645

6
707

1
151

OFFENDERS

113
6,702

121

33.46%
8,017

Lifers

5
8

2,320

6,512

701

8,214

1,593

1,275

Earned Release Supervision

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

Pending File Review

Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

Intensive Supervison Program

Data Unavailable

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Pending File Review

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

26

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 3 3 2

7,936
22

282
0

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons

Medical Release
Other Custody/At Large
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   

PAROLE TOTAL
 
 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 9,480
White 6,340
Hispanic 105
Native American 20
Asian 39
Data Unavailabl 133

TOTAL 16,117  

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Violent 2,365  
Property 11,448
Drug 7,338  

TOTAL 21,151

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 1,158
White 647
Hispanic 8
Native American 3
Asian 1
Data Unavailabl 1

TOTAL 1,818

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Violent 527
Property 818
Drug 791

TOTAL 2,136

0.06% 10

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

6.55%

1.46%

6.48%
0.01%

1.56%

8.11%

0.05%0.00%

63.17%

11.56%
26,330

4.01%
3.78%
9.37%

80.33%

0.00%

3.61%

3
3,043

1,705

385

411

950

OFFENDERS
16,632

0
2,136

996
2,466

21,151
1,725

% of TOTAL NO. OF

0.63%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

175
137

FEMALE

4
0
2

% OF
TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

55.03%
43.08%

1.26%

POPULATION

100.00%

24.67%

100.00%
37.03%
38.30%

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

2,136318

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL

60.63%
38.48%
0.56%
0.14%
0.14%

1,295

3
3

NO. OF
OFFENDERS

822
12

34.69%
54.13%

100.00%

100.00%

0.06%
0.17%
0.44%

35.59%
63.70%

% OF

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

11.18%

0.92%
100.00%21,151

195
100.00%

62 1.23%

41.18%

0.26%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

12,047

% OF TOTAL

0.11%

OFFENDERS

0.57%

56.96%
8,709

24
120

56

% OF

POPULATION

% OF
TOTAL MALE

2,567
2,369

TOTAL FEMALE

50.99%
47.06%

FEMALE

0.34%

0.30%

0.83%

15

17
4 0.08%

100.00%

POPULATION

39.34%
0.65%
0.12%
0.24%

58.82%

5,034

1,057

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Compact Probation
Probation

Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Parole
Compact Parole
Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court


