

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS **Monthly Fact Sheet**

As of December 1, 2004

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION BY TYPE

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population	21,150	44.21%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	3,043	6.36%
Other Custody	247	0.52%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	104	0.22%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	8	0.02%
INMATE TOTAL	24,552	51.32%
PAROLEES	2,136	4.46%
PROBATIONERS	21,151	44.21%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	23,287	48.68%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	47,839	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	4,760	4,621	34.40%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,233	3,085	22.97%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,214	2,142	15.95%
County Jails - Approved*	2,203	1,633	12.16%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	243	1.81%
Community Work Centers	1816	1,709	12.72%
TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	14,226	13,433	100.00%
Regional Correctional Facilities			
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	250	248	9.06%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.13%
George County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.13%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.13%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	250	246	8.98%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.13%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	250	249	9.09%
Leake Correctional Facility	250	249	9.09%
Marion County Correctional Facility	250	246	8.98%
Stone County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.13%
Winston County Correctional Facility	250	250	9.13%
TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	2,750	2,738	100.00%
Private Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility (reopened 04-01-04)	960	956	20.12%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,000	874	18.40%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	990	20.84%
Tallahatchie County Correctional Facility	128	128	2.69%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,000	820	17.26%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	983	20.69%
TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS	5,088	4,751	100.00%
Community Trusties	24	19	0.08%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	0.00%
Pending File Review	0	209	0.85%
Court Order	0	0	0.00%
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	22,088	21,150	86.14%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,335	5.44%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,705	6.94%
Medical Release	0	3	0.01%
TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	3,043	12.39%
Other Custody	0	247	1.01%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	8	0.03%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	104	0.42%
TOTAL	22,088	24,552	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

 $^{{}^*\}text{NOTE}$: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Monthly Fact Sheet

As of December 1, 2004

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF TOTAL MALE		% OF TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	15,332	68.96%	1,218	52.50%	16,550	67.41%
White	6,691	30.10%	1,075	46.34%	7,766	31.63%
Hispanic	141	0.63%	9	0.39%	150	0.61%
Native American	20	0.09%	5	0.22%	25	0.10%
Asian	32	0.14%	5	0.22%	37	0.15%
Data Unavailable	16	0.07%	8	0.34%	24	0.10%
TOTAL	22,232	100.00%	2,320	100.00%	24,552	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	Bla	ck	Wh	ite	Hisp	anic	Native A	merican	Asi	an	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,301	1	1,267	0	42	0	5	0	4	0	1	0	4,621
CMCF	1,078	776	598	611	6	7	2	2	0	4	0	1	3,085
SMCI	1,443	0	669	0	22	0	1	0	7	0	0	0	2,142
County Jails (approved)	920	60	551	76	8	1	2	0	4	0	7	4	1,633
County Jails (unapproved)	95	10	106	26	2	0	0	0	2	1	1	0	243
Private Prisons	3,509	0	1,216	0	18	0	3	0	5	0	0	0	4,751
Regional Correctional Facilities	1,994	0	722	0	19	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	2,738
Community Work Centers	1,044	115	436	107	3	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	1,709
Community Trusties	9	0	9	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	19
Pending File Review	105	12	79	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	209
	13,498	974	5,653	833	120	8	14	2	29	5	9	5	21,150
Intensive Supervison Program	579	105	468	159	6	0	4	3	1	0	7	3	1,335
Earned Release Supervision	1,075	125	430	66	4	1	2	0	2	0	0	0	1,705
Medical Release	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3
Other Custody/At Large	175	13	137	15	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	351
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	1	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8
OTAL	15,332	1,218	6,691	1,075	141	9	20	5	32	5	16	8	24,552
OF TOTAL OFFENSES	62.45%	4.96%	27.25%	4.38%	0.57%	0.04%	0.08%	0.02%	0.13%	0.02%	0.07%	0.03%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	1,180	1,225	2,216	4,621
CMCF	1,000	1,165	920	3,085
SMCI	710	592	840	2,142
County Jails (approved)	742	673	218	1,633
County Jails (unapproved)	90	115	38	243
Private Prisons	984	1,275	2,492	4,751
Regional Correctional Facilities	917	641	1,180	2,738
Community Work Centers	1,001	707	1	1,709
Community Trusties	8	6	5	19
Pending File Review	70	113	26	209
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	6,702	6,512	7,936	21,150
Intensive Supervison Program	467	846	22	1,335
Earned Release Supervision	722	701	282	1,705
Medical Release	2	1	0	3
Other Custody/At Large	121	151	79	351
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	3	2	8
TOTAL	8,017	8,214	8,321	24,552
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	32.65%	33.46%	33.89%	100.00%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF
TYPE OF OFFENDER	OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,593
Lifers	1,645
Habitual Offenders	868
Habitual Lifers	126
Death Row	70



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Monthly Fact Sheet

As of December 1, 2004

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	16,632	63.17%
Compact Probation	1,057	4.01%
Nonadjudicated	996	3.78%
Post Release	2,466	9.37%
PROBATION TOTAL	21,151	80.33%
Parole	1,725	6.55%
Compact Parole	411	1.56%
Suspension	0	0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	2,136	8.11%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	950	3.61%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prisor	385	1.46%
Earned Release Supervision	1,705	6.48%
Medical Release	3	0.01%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	3,043	11.56%
TOTAL	26,330	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF TOTAL MALE		% OF TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	9,480	58.82%	2,567	50.99%	12,047	56.96%
White	6,340	39.34%	2,369	47.06%	8,709	41.18%
Hispanic	105	0.65%	15	0.30%	120	0.57%
Native Americar	20	0.12%	4	0.08%	24	0.11%
Asian	39	0.24%	17	0.34%	56	0.26%
Data Unavailabl	133	0.83%	62	1.23%	195	0.92%
TOTAL	16,117	100.00%	5,034	100.00%	21,151	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	2,365	11.18%
Property	11,448	54.13%
Drug	7,338	34.69%
TOTAL	21,151	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF TOTAL MALE		% OF TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,158	63.70%	137	43.08%	1,295	60.63%
White	647	35.59%	175	55.03%	822	38.48%
Hispanic	8	0.44%	4	1.26%	12	0.56%
Native Americar	3	0.17%	0	0.00%	3	0.14%
Asian	1	0.06%	2	0.63%	3	0.14%
Data Unavailabl	1	0.06%	0	0.00%	1	0.05%
TOTAL	1,818	100.00%	318	100.00%	2,136	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	527	24.67%
Property	818	38.30%
Drug	791	37.03%
TOTAL	2,136	100.00%